

**FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN  
TARRANT COUNTY AND TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY  
HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER**

Tarrant County ("COUNTY") and Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center ("SUBRECIPIENT"), each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties" to a Subrecipient Agreement related to the use of State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds ("FRF Funds") now wish to amend the Agreement (the "Agreement"). This amendment is effective upon the signature of the Parties:

**WHEREAS**, on December 6, 2022, through Court Order No. 139799, COUNTY approved an agreement with SUBRECIPIENT; and

**WHEREAS**, COUNTY wishes to amend that agreement to reallocate funds from equipment/capital expenditures to professional services to improve SUBRECIPIENT's ability to train students at the Mansfield BSN program; and

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Appendix A shall be modified as included herein.
2. Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in effect.

**SIGNED AND EXECUTED** this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

**COUNTY OF TARRANT  
STATE OF TEXAS**

**TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY  
HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Tim O'Hare  
County Judge

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Erin Woods  
Assistant VP of Sponsored Programs

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CERTIFICATION OF  
AVAILABLE FUNDS:

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Criminal District Attorney)

\_\_\_\_\_  
Tarrant County Auditor

\*By law, the Criminal District Attorney's Office may only approve contracts for its clients. We reviewed this document as to form from our client's legal perspective. Other parties may not

reply on this approval. Instead, those parties should seek contract review from independent counsel.

APPENDIX A  
PROGRAM BUDGET/ELIGIBLE EXPENDITURES

Program Timeline: September 1, 2022 through December 31, 2024

<b>Category</b>	<b>Program Budget</b>
Personnel	\$289,344.00
Fringe	\$92,342.00
Travel	\$5,000.00
Equipment	\$0
Supplies	\$0
Professional Services	\$138,314.00
Marketing	\$0
Indirect	\$0
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$525,000.00</b>